Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-5511

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2010 - 7:30 A.M.

CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR
ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda
2. Approval of Minutes — February 4, 2010
3. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements

4. Transfers and Appropriations
A. Rock Haven
B. Sheriff’s Office

5. Bills — Bills Over $10,000
Encumbrances Over $10,000
Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments
Approval of Bills for Other Departments

6. Resolution
A, Reallocation of $4,169,000 of Rock County’s $10,034,000 Allocation of
Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds to the City of Beloit

7. Review of Resolutions

A. Accepting the Multi-Agency Land and Water Education Grant and Amending the
2010 Rock County UW Extension Budget

B. Amending the 2010 Council on Aging Budget for Titles II-B, III-C-1, III-C-2, III-
D III-E and State Senior Community Services

C. Accepting Arrowhead Library System’s Arrowhead Libraries Assist Job Seekers
Grant & Amending the 2010 Arrowhead Library System Budget

D. Accepting Arrowhead Library System’s Arrowhead Digitization of Rock County
Resources Grant & Amending the 2010 Arrowhead Library System Budget

E. Accepting Arrowhead Library System’s Arrowhead Libraries Become More
Accessible Grant & Amending the 2010 Arrowhead Library System Budget

F. Accepting Arrowhead Library System’s Arrowhead Libraries Computer Training
for Staff and the Public Grant & Amending the 2010 Arrowhead Library System
Budget



FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

Page 2

Review of Resolutions (Cont.)

G.

H.

L.

o z z r

o

7o

L

Accepting Arrowhead Library System’s GoToWebinar Software Grant &
Amending the 2010 Arrowhead Library System Budget

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Program
Integrity Funds

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community
Intervention Program (CIP) Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Independent
Living Program (ILP) Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Nursing Home
Diversion (NHD) Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Utilize Community Options
Program (COP) Risk Reserves Funds to Cover an Anticipated COP Deficit

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community
Integration Program (CIP-1I) Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community
Relocation Initiative (CRI) Program Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept AODA Youth Assessment
and Treatment Funding

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Funding for
the Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP)

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the
Children’s Long Term Support (CLTS) Medicaid Waiver Program

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the
Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment Initiative (SBIRT)

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Carry Over 2009 Budget
Appropriations to 2010

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Address 2010 Capital Needs with
Current Year End Funds

Report on Cash Balances and Investments

Adjournment



—olld

[ -
DTS 7 T \w\ arefe
AVED FALIINNOD

H1lvd

&

&

9p09 192[qo da0qe 3y}

NTWUWO)D) OURUL]

sowo) SuIUISA0D)

YIVAOUddV Lt

N@ * POPUSWITIOIY

*dLON JALLVILSININGY

*JoJsuel} pajsonbal oy} 10j
Ul 9[qe[IRAR 1B SPUnJ JUSIOLING

ALNNOD JD0d

TALON TVOSIx
050°g sjuswssessy 29dg 16479 00S$6-0008-2¢€
009°¢T ga1Tddng TedTIPaW 000%9 0018~0008~2¢ 069°1¢ s9TqesodsTd 80%Y9 0018-0008~2¢
00Z°¢LT juswlordwaun 1979 0¥66~0006-27¢ 00Z°L1 sul YaiesH 01919 0%66-0006-2¢
Sy1°¢ [3sTaaerydAsd 3FIeas z8IzZ9 00£6~0008-2¢ Gh1¢e J3e31s TedIpoW %/1Z79 00.6-0008-2¢
066 dxy » ddng 19410 601€9 00£56-0008-2¢ 056 jurel ® atedey Qzv79 00£6~0008~2¢
009°¢¢ Adexay], A3 3U0D G8IZ9 00%.~092.-2¢ 009°C KoeuIeyd dAS JU0D 6179 00%/~092.~7¢
009 2ouRTNQUWY JAS 3U0) TL1Z9 00%/-092.~2¢€ 009 qeT 2AS 30®IAIUOD 9/7179 00%/~092.~7¢€
INNONWYV NOLLAIOSHd # INNODJV JNONONV NOLLAOSHdd # INNODDV
OL NO3A
areq peaH ant&on_ jusunredaqg
01/12/1 uosiepuns Axisysg u9ARH 00y £q paisanbay
‘ON IoJsuel],
6.-60 NOLLVIddO3ddV TV.ILNIWA Id




¥66T ‘Lz AInr D0d " AHASNVIL

ruotieqoxd HuriysTdwod jou SOITY MOU 07 pIajerax sisoo jusuhordwsun IsYBTH (9
‘gjusugsn{pe uortjeotpsw oTazeTyoAsd HBulposu sjuspisax JO XTw ISUBTH (¥
-abesn 3Tes pojeIea IsyYjeam pue HuTUESTO TOIJUOD UOTIOSIUT TRUOTITPPY (€
*siep 9IBDTPOW UT SseaIDUT 03 pojersx asuadxs TeUOIITPPY (T
*Teatdsoy o3 swoy HBursanu woIxI sIojsueIl] SIAOW (T

DIAIDHEdS H - JHASNVYAL d04d NOSYHYA

JOIDHYIA HEONVNIZ HHI Ad JHEATIAOYd
JusuioTdwetun e ¥ 8S¥'LZTS HONVIVE INANAND

9ouURINSUT Y3TeSH
s3TJousg dug AISS U9 :NOILAIYDSHA saTIousg dum AIsS ussH :NOIILATYDSHA

JOLOHEIA HONVNIA HHI Xd dIdIAOAA
Ii@ﬂ«%mmm.mm ADNVYIVE LNHIIND
3sTUISqUI
3sTI3eTYSASd 3038
J3eas TeoTpen aAxeg ddng :NOILATIDSHA TeoTPeN axeg ddng :NOILAI¥DSHA
SP1T’€E $ Z8TZ9-00L6-0008-2¢ :# INNODDY SPT’€S TLTC9-00L6-0008-CC:# ILNNODOVY | ¥

YOLDHIIA HONVNTA HHIL Ad THAIAOYUL

LEO'TS HDNVIVL LNHJAND
osuadxg pue seoTTddng I9Y30 jutel pue atedsy dinbg » AxsuTtyosen

Tejusuuoxtaug AI9s ddns :NOIILJIYDSHA TejuswuOITAUT Ax9g ddng:NOILAI¥DSHA
06 § 60TE9-00€6-0008-C€ :# INOODDY 056 $ 0Z2%29-00€6-0008-2€:# INNODDVY | €

JOLOHEYIA HONVYNIA HHL A9 QIATIAOYUA
NAYYTLT'vES HONVIVE INIII0D

Adexoy] TeuoTilednoodQ Lorwreyqg
8T-L DAag 3DeIJUOD HY :NOILAI¥OSHJ 8T-1 2AgS 3DBIqUOD HY :NOILAIV¥DSHd
009’zs G8TZ9-00¥%L-09CL-2¢€ :# INNODDVY oo9’‘zs 6LTZ9-00%L-092L~-Z€# ILNNODODVY | T

YOILDEIIA HONVNIL HHI A9 QAATIAOU
vy ¥SL6°TS  HONVIVE LINAWEND

DA peIjUuUO : iy Azo3eI0qeT
8T-L s 2 JUOD HY :*NOILAI¥DSHA 8T -1 OAS 23DPBIQUOD HY :NOIIATIDSHA
009 $ TLTZ9-00%L-09ZL-TE :# INNODDY 009 $ 9LTZ9-00%L-092L-2€# INQODDVY | T
INOOWY :0L INNOWY IHOUA
WMﬂumﬁmHm .mu.mw% HGGEM«HMQMQ UQ@EHHMQ@Q
0102/LZ/T0 HIYA LV Y SAV\\XSS\% USABH 30O A9 QEILSHADHY
0le 77 NP JOLDHIAIA HONYNIA 0L
by —&3
AaNEOM SILSENOHY VHASNVIL

HOLOZHIG IONYNIE ALNOOD AD0H



¥66T ‘Lz AInp 000" YHASNYIL

*go3To buTrjiTnsex pue S3TSTA ASAINS 03 pejeTax osuadxe pejosdxsun pue TRUOTITPPY (2
*saseazouT 3soo sarTddns 3Tun pue A3Tnoe jusTied UT ©SeSIOUT pPue sosusdxs unnoeA PUNOM TRUOTITPPY (T

jususnfpy Ax103uUsAUT I93IV =«

DIJIDAAS HY - YHASNVYAL d04 NOSVYHA

JOLOHIIJ HONUNIL HHI Ad THATAOYUA
HONVIVH LNAMAND

*NOLLAIAD3Hd s :NOILAT¥DSHA
& # INQODDY 4 INQNODOVY S
YOLNIIIA HONYNII HHI A€ QIAIAOH
SONVIVE LNENEND
:NOIIATHDSHEA :NOTIATEDSHA
$ *# INOODDV $ *# INQODDV | ¥
YOLDIYIA HONYNII EHI A€ QIATAONd
HONVIVE INININD
:NOIIAT¥OSEA :NOILdT¥OSHA
$ 4 INNODDY $ 4 INNODOV | €

JOLDAYIA HONVYNIA HHL A9 dHAAIAOYA

| e T~ OOSE- QoO8-ZE SONVIVE INTNIND

) [

SJUDWSSOSSY HMﬂUOQm TNOILATHEDSHA

:NOILATI¥DSHA
050’8 $ UOTIRIFSTUTWPY Axag ddng :§# INNODDVY :# INQODDVY | T
2 - (DOR-C2F YOLOHEYIA AONVNIL HHI X9 QIATIAOHEA
e H? - O < @A GEQ'HTS HONVIVE INTNIND
sot1ddns TeoTPSH ’ seTqesodsTd
sTeTIzo3el axsg ddns :NOILAIYDSHA sTeTIsreN ATes ddng :NOIILJTNOSEA
009'€T $§ sTeTI®leN axag ddng :§# INNODDY 0S9°‘TZ $ 80¥$9-00T18-0008-2€:# INNODOV | T
INOOWY :0L INOOWY :HO¥d
2In3eubts Ummm Juswixedad auowaxedsaq
0T0Z/LZ/T0 HEIVA LEVIIITTX S I VAL USABH  3D0Y A9 QELSENOHM

OLOHIIA HONUYNIA :OL

SLSHENOHEY JYHISNVIL
ALNAOOD AD0A



L

1| SNIUWIUWO)) OUBUTY

X Mo SUTUIdACD
¥IVHED TaLLIUNOD | qIva TIVAOUddV QauINoayd
w@ * POPUAWIOINY
TIL Vil av

: ‘ "19Jsuen) pajsonbar oy oy
ovoouoo_.no?onuoﬁﬁoss_?moamccztaomoﬁsm

ALON IVOSIE
08L saTTddng °9TIF0 001€9 0000-0012~12
LTLET *jutel ® iredsy 0ZY%Z9 0000-0012~12
162°¢ 994 A8UI013V 27179 0000~0012-1¢
176°¢ .| swxoITun/8uTyiord 90vE9 0000-001¢-12 669°8 Tong x94a0 B SBH T0GE9 0000~-0012-1C
INNONV NOLLdTIDSHA # LNNODOV INNONWY NOLL4dIIDSHA # INNODOV
ﬂﬂ.
oL NOda
aeq pesH anﬁamon juaunredag
&
0t1/¢€/t uspodg IITaOUS 99TII0 §,3FTIOUS q pajsenboy
'ON JoJsuely,
78-60 , = SNOLLVIIdO3dd V "TVINIINA Id

EZDOUMUOM



L661 ‘91 KB *pasiasy D00 dd4SNVdL

Jieyo aoejdad “siojeinojed soejdal ‘siayumadA) pue sioje[ndjed Jedsy :sasuadxy g soi1ddns ao130 ~ ooﬁmo
. ‘wayy. bupeidas 03 pasedwiod ‘syun ayy Jiedal 0} dAISUSAXS SSOY 9% /9 S1 AT

(519159 yyeauq Ateujulaid) s1dd Jo Jieday :odueuljuie pue Jieday juswdinbg p Auiyoepw ~ 0ZHz9

sanss| Ajndap jeusau]l :s994 ASUIONY — ZZTZ9

suonowtold pue JaAouin) Yeis swiojiun pue BUIo - 90HE9

DMIDAS A9 - YHASNVIL YOI NOSVHY

- = VOLOMAIA AONVNIA THL A9 QIATAOU
< .MM od X =7 $  :EONVIVE INTIINO
S ~ 3y
I* [ ~ ) QV ~ o il c
Q& 1770 IO owanosa 77 TNFO P oD youanosua
%, na\mwlaqnqloa\mf\m # INNODDV O%ml %. \Pmm,.w;anqoa celP—} #INNODOV |
~d ., L. , . FOLOTUIA ADNVNIA THL A6 AAMAOU
FUivw - ved Ty $ IONVIVE INTNAND
s A~ ;
~vg P SRMTY Y orumiosaa Lel! JICT R0 P 2| 09D oraRIOsEa
C¥L')g |cept9 -coco-cre-(C HINDODIV \% [e5G9 ~ °cce = col¥— ¥ HINDODOV | (¢

JOLOTIIA FONVNIA FHL A9 JAAIAOAL
$ CIDNVIVE INTEND

Cry \I.u(\a: 7% .
=/ Y oramosia j7r2 TR0 A D yonamiosaa

VAR A i Eefr g —Ccco - oo [¥—| g #INIODOV JE: m.m% fo5G 9= " = cefe~|@ HINQODDV | @
m«\‘@\\ MOLOTIIA HONVNIS THL A€ qIAIAONUL
1&g mﬁ&u $ EONVIVE INTMIND
/hb'c swsegivyy £ Vit lo omanosaa 1hbley \J»M 0 £V 2 5YD yorLaniosaa
904G 9= Lt co— co [ ¥~ |2 H# INIODOV [05G9 — coco~oc(P-{¢ HINDODDV | (1
INNONV ‘OL INAONYV ‘NOd4
o —
Jusugredag E - O

B\m,\wmg 'AIva iy0 ST THS FAdadlsdnoEd

HOLDHIIA HONVNIA  OL

0 v g34
LS50 7 SISANOTT YAASNVIL

G3A303d

HOLOTHIA IONVNIY AINNOD 300d



Book Loty - Produstios G2/10715 CONRTTIEE APPROUAL REPORY Page 1
fipsount Husber  Hane Yearly Proat ¥i Ennuth linencud Inv/E pe
Appropriatien Spent  Expaaditure finpunt Ealange finounk Totsl
LF2I0000-44344  FEER FE alEIRACT on BGR.DD V.94 FROIR 4 0.4g 1,984 59
FOROESIP-POF 22731709 -UNE043414 FIBLAR COMPAHIES -1 47878
ELOSINE BalaeCE 3,466.34 ~1,47%.75
1HTIL6000~52110  OTHER SEBUELES 106,492 00 BL 82 87 147 53 4.08 19,538.37
FOSDERI9-POS 12/21/09 -UNGD4E414 FIBLAR LOHPANIES 1,679, 80
CLOSTHE BALANCE 17,650 57 1,679 80
LAHD RECORDS PROG-TOTH -BD 2008 0%
I HAUE EXARINED THE PRECEDING BILLT oD ENCUMBRANCEZ TN THE TOTAL ABOUNT OF 200 05
THCURRED BY LAND RECORRS  CLRing COMERING THE ITENS ARE PROPER
AMD HAVE BEEN PREVIDUSLY FUDED. THESE ITEME ARE TO BF TREATED A% FOLLOMS
Ao WTLLE QD ENCUBIRANCES OUER 610,000 BEFERRED 70 THE COUNTY ROARD.
B RILLY UMDER %10,000 To IE PAID,
. ERCUNMBEANCES UNDER 510,000 T0 BE PAID UPON GCCEPTANCE BV THE DERARTHERT HEAD.
FENCE COMNITTEE APPROVEY THE AROUE. COH-APRROUAL DERT-HEAR
FEBL 82010 vare CHAIR
FE-LAND RECORDS DERT. PARE 1

2009.

|



Bock County - Productios §2/16710 COHNITTEE APPROUAL REFORTY

fooount Hugher  Hune Yearly Prowt Y1 Eneuh Haencunb

fppropriation Speat  Expenditurs fnount Balance

O714500000- 42421 COMPUTER Toyzp 16,580,809 5% 19,0993 0.8 47 27

FOSODR2A-POR 12/731/0% -UR3054454 PORTS WM

CLORING BALANCE 34177

G714300000-43102  FOPER & FORES AER B0 B LY 1R,7FE .88 .08 689137
POSOIZGE-POR 12731709 -UNB044503 PAELE FLIDHT BUSTHERS FORNS

CLOTING Al AHCE 4,5%2.02

THFORBATION TECH  PROG-TOTAL-PO

T BAVE EXAHTHED VHE PRECEDING BILLS oND DHCUNBRANCES IH THE TOTOL AWOUNTY OF 4408 3%
THCURRED RY INFOENMATION TECHNOLOBY. CLAIHS COUERINE THE TTENS ARE PROPER
D HAVE BEEN PREVIGHILY FUNDED. THESE TTEWS ARE 1O BE TREATED A% FoLLOUS

f. BILLS AHD ENCURHRANCES DUER 510,000 REFERRED 70 THE COUNTY ROARD.

B, BILLS UMDER B10,480 To IE PID,

£, EMCUMBRAKCES UMDER %10,00D 70 RE PAID UPOH ACCERTANCE BY THE DEPARTRENT HEAD.
FINAREL COWRITTEL APPROVES THE AROVE. COR-ARPROUAL

Page

Tnw/Ene

fmount Tofal

19,08

19

29935

99

408 . 35

DERT-HERD

FEB1 8 2010 pair_

[HAIR

FE-INFORHATION TECH DEFT  PABE

Rl

35

4
i



Bock Counlty - Production #4#10/716 CORKITYEL OPPROUAL REPORT

fposunt Hunber  Hape ; i1 E gk
approgriztios Spent  Eupendifure fuount
DRIRNORN0- 43100 OFD BUPE & LNP RSN 28 Y .88 4 907,23
FIGDOPR2-PO§ 02710710 -UHR0ER4TL TRON HOUNTATH SECURE SHREGDIHG
CLOZING BalaNeE 4 81
PLLSRONRON-ESHIT PUBL & LIS ZAMR Gy B 0.8 .08 320508

FLOOGI9G-FOR 82710700 ~UHBIIEATY

LOSTHG BALAMCE

GRITODONO0- 44000 THAINIHE 4P EAR R L 5 7008
2700718 ~WE0LAR S SHITH JEFFREY &

CLOTING HALANCE

GLISDG0000- 48010 P ALLDOATIONS G 00 i 7 8t

POHI3ER-POE B2/18410 w%%%ﬁi@%S&

CLOSIRG BaLancE

FIHANCE DIRECTON  PHOG-YOTAL-PO

THCUREED BY FIHGNCE &iﬁfﬁ?ﬁf CLATRE [COUERING THE TTEHD ARE PROFER

ﬁ% HAYE DEEY PREVIGUELY TURDED, THESE ITEHE #RE 70 B THEATID 43 FOLLOWS
4. RILLE AMD DNCUBHESNCEY OUER G180 000 REFERRED T8 THD COURTY DOARD.
BoORILLY WMDER S1B.000 T¢I ?ﬂ?*
£ EHCURBRAMCES UMDER H18.060 Y0

FEB 1 8 2[3 ﬁ BT

JAHESUTLLE BAZITIE ¥

£ FAID UPOR ACCEPIANCE BY THE DEPARTHENT HEAD.
FIacE Fﬁﬁ*ixﬁﬁ% AFPEOUES THE MRaWE. COR-APRROURL

910 54 “1,217 91
THOR DEFIEE SOLETIONS

~1%,1a88.45

10,16,

[ HAUE ERAMIRED THE PRECEDTNG BILLY fMb ENCUMBEGNCED TH THE TOIoL Anouly oF &16,204 38

2010.

FE-FINANEY BIRECTER

Tawdhnn
fnsust

£
L3



flachk Lounty -~ Produeting Grlinsin SHMHITILE pFPROUM BEPORY
fonoyeh Humber  Haws zarly Prost ViB f ncunh
Qpp“awr zhion Ipent  Expendlbuwe frount
1414100000 - 43200 PURL/SURCR/DUES RO .8 & 0g { of
PLOGLIE-POE U2/00708 -UNB040RES BISLOREIN HUMICIPA CLERRE

FIOOIEZO-POE 02710710 -UNB047645

CLOSIHG BALANEE

LEIBORO0-A4000  TREAIRING fiF 4,3:0.00 804 468 REL
PO Y- PO 82710710 RSTTY REGD
CLOSING BALANGE
COUNTY CLERY FROG-TUTAL-PO
L HAAE ERAHINED TP PRECEDING BILLY & MHCES 18 THE TOTAL AHDUNT OF 5190 .00

3
BSURRED BY SOBHTY TLERK. TLATHS COVERING
‘51; ﬁi’:% BEEH PREVEDUSLY FUHBED. THESE T

CBILLS A ENCUPBRANCES DVER %10 900 1
CBILLS UHDER 519,000 TO BF PATD.

£, CHCUMBRACES DMDER 10,000 YO BE PATD UPDN ACCEFYANCE BY THE DEPRRTNENT HEAD.

FIHGHEE EOMRTTIEE APPROVES YHE AROVE. COM-APPROVAL

HLUHER

THE TTEHS ARE PROPLR

EHS ARE 19 BE TREATYS 68 FOLLOMS
EFERR

ED 1O B OOl

f
it LYY BOAHD.

BISCOMEIH COUMTY CLERRS

Hneniimib
Balanes

AR
LT

ve{x e

FEB 1 8 201§ pare_

o 7
Page 2

Tawlb g
firoy el Tabal
RN ]
5046
o af
95 0
W
IALR
BEPT-HTAD
N LHATH
BERT. PaGE 3



Rock Lounty - Production §2/10/18 CONRITIEE APPREAL BEPORT

fcount Nunber  Haue Fearly Prost vk Ennush
Appronrivytisn Spent Expenditure fuount

LAIN000 - 43108 LERAL FORRS LE0en 00 s 8Y 4.4 LRV
FLOORAZE-POS J2/U0/20 -WiB0IILSE BEAR ﬁhﬁFilﬁi L

CLOTING BALARGE
FLECTIONG PRAG-TRTAL-M

1 HAUE EXOHINED THE PHECEDING BILLY AND ENCUMBEANCER IM THE TOTAL ANOUMT OF 42538 44
TRCUERED BY ELECTIORT . [LATHE COVERING THE ITEHS ARE PROME
GHD HAYE DEER PREVIGUSLY FURDLD. TYHERE ITENS ARD 70 Of TRESTED A5 rotioms

A BHLE AP DRCUBDRARCE S QUUR 510,000 REFPERBED 7o 1HE COUNTY BOARD,

f, WILLE UGMDER 10,008 1O B0 PAID

£, ERCHHRANCES 5?@% HE6,000 T0 RE PATD UPON aCOEPYANCE BY THE DEFSBTHERT HEMD.
FIRAECE COBRIYTEED ARPROUES THE OLOUE. COW-APRROVRL

FERl 8208

tasncunk
Ralanee

49,478 43

4.9

IswdEne
Aupint

353,44

Pued
&
g
ke
S

A

Total

P
5

BEFY-HER

BEFT.

CHATE

PAEL

ik

B

£

4

A



Ronie Downby - Prodestios HYCSHIAH CHIITIEE APPROVAL BEPORT Fage 4

Bacount Husber  Hase Yearly Fronl i £ nouni fanpounb fow/Ene
fgpropriation Spest  Expsnditure Anpunt falanes fmount fotal
1A7180000- 43500 OFC SUPP & £EF 5 4¥7.00 §.4% A5 BY 181 a6 4,75% 81
PIDOBTAR-POR 02/ lPi?u -HHE07RE 44 HEHDRILHEEH 134 42

CLOTIHE BalaiE 4,425 0% &84.42
RECISIER OF DEED  FROG-TOVAL-PO 334,42

§ HOUF EXANTMED THE PRECEDTHG DTLLS AN ENCUMDRONCES 1M THE TOTAL ANDUNT OF 534,40
THEORRED BY SERISTER OF DEERS. f:.;..sfzsm N iﬁé‘{g THE TTENS ORE PROPER
AN HAVE DEEY PREVIONSLY FUMDED W $OARE TH BF TREAYED AS FOILDUS
6 BILLS LD ENCUNBRANCES DUER #1D f*zzs Fﬁ- REED 1O THE CONRTY BOMD.
BOBILLS UNOER %19,080 TO B PAID
©. EHCUMRRARCES UKDER §10,000 10 BF PATS UPOR ACCEPTANCE DY VHE DEFARTHENT HERD.
ETHAEE CONMITTEE APPROVES VHE ABOUE  CON-APREOVAL 3  BEPT-HEMD

repl 8 20W  wm ) SHATR

FE-REGIZTIR OF DEIB DERT. PRGE 1

2010.



Bosk Tounty - PFroduciion g0 DOHHETICE APPROUSL REPORT

fopsunt Humbar  Haps Yoarly Prost HiX Eucund
gppropriation Speat  Expendifurs Anoual
SUFRE0000- 44904 LUHDRY LRRRHSE 4,630.00 1% 34 52 50 200,680

FIROIIRE-POR GRA1G/10 -UNBOZE26Y BUMARE SPORTS 84%7

CLOSING BaLANCE

PROG-TOTAL-FO

L HOWE DHANINED THE PRELEDING BILLIZ Qﬁﬁ EHOURRRANCET I THE TOTAL AMNMY oF S108.00
HLURREDR BY ENPLOYEE RELATER. CLAINS COUERIHE THE ITEMS ARE PHOF
ail HOUE DUEY PREVIDUSLY Fisided 1P£¢E TTEMS aRE 35 LRI

BE TRERTEE &%
fi. BILLS oND DROUBBRAUCES DUER 510 000 RETEREFD T8 THE [DUMTY BOARD
£ SILLY IBGER 210 800 10 BF PAID.
L. BHCUMBRAWCES UHBER 510 000 10 BE PaTd UPDH ACCERTANCE BY HIE DEPORTRENT HEAb

FiHmE COREITTER APRROVES ﬁﬂé&% CoH-pPpROuML.

Hasncunb

Balange

Fage &

Tnw/Enn
fuount: Total
100 o8

i a0
oo

DERT-HESD

g

.
fy .
o

1820 DTE.

20

P

ERFL RELATED

o » ® '1§.

L LHaiR

BEPT. PREE 1



fopounl Husher

074300000~ 52400

(7143000000 2451

O7 L 4ZG0R00 - 43100

R

HES AR

LA

AR40F

14300000 44200

G I4RO0000-4470

D7 a300000 52151

frnele
£5uF

(7 1A5B00N- 47143

CORPUIER SUPRL 15 494 80 &4 f.4 1,348z
FLODOYIS-POE 02/10708  UHBGIRAEE Ch GUUERRAERT THE

CLOSTHG B AT

IRRINING F¥P 47 SRe.ah &3 7 HIRES

PLEGGHE POR 80700710

30,360 04
CORE TS IHC

CLOSTHE PRLAHEDE

SOF THARE PURCH 11é
POUDREET-FOR 02710718
1

)
FLOGGRITO-POS q2748700

SuG 00 214 4.g8
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁi

L HEL TN

9,494,461
EITRIX IR
£ GOUEHMHTHY 180

CLOTING RALAHGE R EC IR

HIRER COHP HaRbd [EVRE 1 R B 1 HREH HRHE 2,080 64
PORREEY-POS 03710710 ~HNE0RY S0 LITRIX TN 4,29
Flophagt-pog 6271 G’i -HRGAREES LD GOUERNRENT IM 69
PLOGGRAS-POY 02710730 ~UN4E0415 4 HEMLETY PACKARD &?§F£§ pRELE i, 118

IT DEPY CH-CHES L0,880.00 2,108,482
PIOMGFY0-POS $2/10718 -0 Lﬁﬁ wﬁﬁ%?%?%?? iNt
PLODOESZ-BOE BE710418 THOPKD I8 ﬁﬁﬂi
FLODGRIE-POS (2710700 -4 HEHT

LI BOULE
i

FLOGRIQI-FOE 23710718 EALY TTRE

H
: ET 30F
BOE 83710450 A i

ripaGeas-p LR GOVEESRENY E%ﬁ
PO ORE-POS 82710730 LM CRUEEEMEHT INC
PIDDLOZI-POR B2/L0740 LOU GOUETHAENT 1IHC

ﬁﬁ

14,184,98

14,878 48

Rt

T

A

o

5 56450

148, 390 48
47 R84 58
5 .
G5
34
£
m

J e 75,

roduct ion B0 COHNHITIEL APPROUAL REPORT

Fane Yearly Pront Y19 Eagunk dnencunh I/t ne
aporosrintion fpest  Expenditurs fnsunt Ualante fmou st

£ & B SERY STORS BRI GO PN £ 00 4 5 W 4,750,084 124,827 45
POPIRAYE- F&é {3718/10 -UHB0402 18 ERENIOY BUTUORY POMER 5B 40
FIDULGZ-POY 82210/10 -UNE0I5782 ELELTION S”S ERE OHD SOFTHARE 273 48

TLOSING DALANEE 118,654 57

SHFTHARE RRT¥Y Bad 042,00 R5 4X 186,8857.7% 12 980,34 344,228 93
PLOODET2-PO§ DRALGALG -UNBORAASY SYNERGY SOFTMARE TECHHOLOGIES 341508
BIBOOGTA-POR 82710710 -UNBGEELT CITRIX SYSTENS I #3258
PIORLOERS-FOY B2/10710 -UNBDEATH IHRGUATIVE DATH ZOLUTIMNG #5400
MIOEIIZE-POE 02700700 -HB0IASEY TELENORILS 1HE 746858
PLAGLIZE-POG B2/10710 UNBOSOREE PabE TECHNDLOEY BARKETING TC 000

CLUETHE BALOMLE 34 359 A2

OFL SURF & ERP 2,525 00 5?‘32 ?{’ 5 .40 1,381.58
FIONGaSA-POE BR/10/04 - UHEDAG ERAYEAR INE iR

LLOSTHE B RILE 950,59

i

%
3 ".:3

3

g
L

FIRiE

w

3

it

e
R
"

LHE

S84 K

3

A1

REiL

]
oot



Rock founty - Prodection (2710718 CEINITIEE nPPROUNL BEPGEY Fags ¢
fecount Sunber  Mope Yeyrly Pront ¥ih £ notnth nepsnth 74
foproprivtios Epert  Dupenditure Aupuat kalance finupt Total
CLOSING BalARTE 47,12 67 47271
BRIA3NDNG-£8170 L & -S100-98 S ?u ] R1 560 48
PLGDIBEE-POE B3/H0/10 ~UNB03EEST COU GOUERSHENY 1M 427 8
CLUSIHG Balalii 7320 437 .84
GETESRGIN0 A2400 R & B SERY #7358 00 4% 13 i B4 506 50 42,548 L
PLODIOL2-POE 8241 Q’*ﬁ RS EHTERPRISE SYSIEHS GROUP 34,904 50
CLASTHG Balasir 7487 06 24,506 54
G7IARR0000- 43200 PUBL/ASURCHAES FR.40 6.8 ERE .08 324,440
FIOBTI2I-P08 92710710 ~UHE0ARs HITEL USER CROUP ®Fp 247,08
CLOTIRE DalANCY 5.4 247 .0i
THYORMATIOH TIZH  PROS-THTAL-PD 00
I BAYE EXANTEED THE PRECEDIMG RILLY nMD DNCUMBRANCER I3 THE YOTAL ASOUNT OF s72.070. 0
IRCURRED [y IHFORNOTION TECHROLOBY CLAINY COUERING T8E IVEHE ARE PROPER
AED HAUE BEEM PREVIDUELY FUNDED . THEIE ITEND oFE 1o ﬁi ?RE??%‘ ﬁb FOLLOMS
#. FILLE AND ENCUBRRBARCED DUER 14,000 BEFERRED YO nE COUBTY BDAMR.
Ho RILLY UMDER #i4t Qﬁ& P4 BE Pain.
~. PRCIRHMEANCES UNBYR 510 000 TG DR PAID UPOR ACCEPTANCE WY THE DEPARTHEHT Whab
FInmgE CORMITTEE APPROUET THE AROUE. O OPFRDUML e DEPT-HERE
FEBL 8 20W e N L CHATR
. FE-TRFORHATION YE7H BEFY. OPAEL 2
., ¥



—
OO0~ ONW B W

RO DO BO rm et = e
N OWwWoo 1O Wb whe=

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Finance Committee Jeffrey A. Smith, Finance Director

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Finance Committee February 8, 2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

TITLE

REALLOCATION OF $4,169,000 OF ROCK COUNTY’S $10,034,000 ALLOCATION
OF RECOVERY ZONE, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BONDS TO THE CITY OF BELOIT

WHEREAS, Rock County received a $10,034,000 Recovery Zone Economic Development Bond
Allocation under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (the “Recovery Act”); and,

WHEREAS, Resolution 10-1B-457, adopted January 28, 2010, designated Rock County to be a
Recovery Zone under the Recovery Act; and,

WHEREAS, provisions of the Recovery Act state that the County may use the $10,034,000 allocation
for its own debt purposes or reallocate all or a portion of it to an eligible municipality within Rock
County; and,

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted by the Beloit City Council on February 1, 2010, the City has
requested the County reallocate to the City of Beloit up to $4,635,000 of the County’s $10,034,000
allocation of Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds for its debt purposes; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County will be issuing $5,865,000 of Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds
for its own purposes on or about June 1, 2010, leaving a balance of $4,169,000 of the County’s
$10,034,000 allocation available to reallocate to an eligible municipality within Rock County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010, that Rock County reallocate $4,169,000 of the County’s
$10,034,000 allocation of Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds to the City of Beloit, as
authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,

Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair

Mary Beaver

David Diestler

J. Russell Podzilni




REALLOCATION OF $4,169,000 OF ROCK COUNTY’S
$10,034,000 ALLOCATION OF RECOVERY ZONE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT BONDS TO THE CITY OF BELOIT

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution reallocates $4,169,000 of the County's $10,034,000 allocation
of Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds to the City of Beloit.

ﬁf%@
e ~Sifth

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to ss 59.01,
59.03 and 59.51, Wis. Stats., in addition to the American Recovery and
Rejfnvestment Act of 2009.

S. Kuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended,

County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On January 28, 2010 the County Board adopted Resolution 10-1B-457 designating
Rock County to be a Recovery Zone for purposes of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 [the “Recovery Act”].

The county received a $10,034,000 Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds -
allocation under the Recovery Act. This alternative debt financing option may be
used by the county for its own purposes or reallocated to eligible municipalities
within Rock County.

The county will be issuing debt on or about June 1, 2010 using Recovery Zone
Economic Bonds in the amount of $5,865,000. This leaves a balance of $4,169,000 of
the county’s $10,034,000 allocation to be reallocated to other eligible municipalities

within Rock County.

The Beloit City Council adopted a resolution on February 1, 2010 requesting the
county reallocate up to $4,635,000 of Recovery Zone Economic Bond authority to
the city for its debt purposes. No other eligible Rock County municipality has
requested a reallocation of the county’s bonding authority. This resolution
reallocates the balance of the county’s Recovery Zone Economic Bond authority to
the City of Beloit.



9 W ~F O UL WO

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESCLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Randy Thompson Randy Thompson
INITIATED BY % DRAFTED BY
Agriculture & Extension
Education Committee (oL Fe 2,2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

ACCEPTING THE MULTILAGENCY LAND AND WATER EDUCATION GRANT AND
AMENDING THE 2010 ROCK COUNTY UW EXTENSION BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Multi-Agency Land and Water Education Grant Program provides State funds to help integrate
educational programming and local conservation efforts; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County has a majority of its livestock operations located in areas classified as environmentally
sensitive for nutrient management planning purposes due fo open water rolling topography, shallow soils and
shaflow depth to ground water; and,

WHEREAS, these two factors create a potential for nutrient contamination of ground and surface water; and,

WHEREAS, there is a nead to educate and train Agricultural producers on writing and Iimplementing nutrient
management plans; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County UW Extension and Rock County Land Conservation Departments have been awarded
$10,500 to support nutrient management educational programs.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this day

of 2010 accept this grant and amend the 2010 Budget as follows:
AccountDescription Budget 17172010 Increase Amended Budget
Revenues

§6-5600-0000-4220

State Aid 2,664 10,500 13,164
Expenditures

56-5600-0000-61108

Seasonal Wages 2,500 1,680 4,190
§6-8600-0000-61400

Fica 5,189 130 5,329
56-5800-0000-61500

Retirement 7,200 180 7,380
56-5600-0000-63300

Travel 13,500 500 14,000
56-5600-0000-64209

Demonstration Expenses 4,000 8,000 12,000
Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved omn a

= J’% v vote of .
W

Eva Armold

ol (A

Ronald Lombs
Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Swesney

Larry Wiedenfeld -z




ACCEPTING THE MULTI-AGENCY LAND AND WATER
EDUCATION GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2010

ROCK COUNTY UW EXTENSION BUDGET

Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $10,500 in State
Aid for UW-Extension's Nutrient Management Program. No County matching funds
are requi to_gccept this grant.

§

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board 1s authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats., As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution
requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

sgle. 65. 9/OZSW tats.
J, ffrqi)S. Kuglitsch

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

— —
Crai‘-rg.ttson

County Administrator




EXFCUTIVE SUMMARY

The U W Extension and Land Conservation Departments have been awarded a
$10,500 grant through the Multi-Agency Land and Water EBEducation Grant
Program. The grants program is designed to provide financial assistance in
the integration of educational programuing and local conservation efforts.

Rock County has a majority of its livestock operation located in areas
classified as environmentally sensitive for nutrient wmanagement planning
purposes due to open water, rolling topography, shallow soils and shallow
depth to groundwater. There is a need to educate and train Agricultural
producers on writing and implementing nutrient management plans., Nutrient
management on livestock operations includes the proper crediting of manure
applications, and nutrient credits from plant sources in order to avoid
excess application of nitrogen and phosphorus.

The grant project will be vtilized to assist daixy and livestock producers
in writing and implementing nutrient management plans for their operations.
Seasonal labor will be hired to conduct the farm practice inventory and
collect the necessary information to write the farm nutrient management
plans., The position responsibilities include manure sampling, manure spread
calibration, animal inventories, critvical site ildentification and organizing
field characteristic information. Conservation plans for the farm
operations will be updated as well. The seasonal labor will terminate at
the completion of the project in late 2010 Funding for the seasonal
position is fully supported by the grant.

Nutrient management planning is a priority issue in Rock County.
Respectfully submibted,

Agriculture and Extension BEducation Committee



[N e R Y

OO IAND™DWNFROWRIAWUAWQRN—ROWLO-IAWUBWENOWOO O WA WN - ON\W0

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Education, Veterans & Joyce Lubben
Aging Services Committee Director of Elderly Programs
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Education, Veterans &

Aging Services Committee January 25. 2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AMENDING THE 2010 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET FOR
TITLES ITI-B, 11 C-1, 1I-C-2, I11-D, ITI-E AND STATE SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Council on Aging receives Older Americans Act funds and State Senior Community
Services funds that are estimated in the budget preparation process; and,

WHEREAS, the adjusted appropriated 2010 grant amounts have been made available from the Wisconsin
Bureau of Aging and Disability Resources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010 does hereby amend the Adopted 2010 Rock County Council
on Aging budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
01/01/2010 (Decrease) Budget

Title ITI-B (Supportive Services)

Source of Funds

30-3901-0000-42100 123,949 (699) 123,250

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

30-3901-0000-62614 8,600 (600) 8,000
Purchased Services

30-3901-0000-64200 600 (99) 501
Training

State Senior Community Services

Source of Funds

30-3902-0000-42200 11,918 874) 11,044
State Aid

Use of Funds
30-3902-0000-62119 11,918 874) 11,044
Other Contracted Services

Title ITT-C-1 Congregate Meals

Source of Funds

30-3903-0000-42100 276,858 (2,381) 274,477
Federal Aid

Use of Funds
30-3903-0000-62105 125,000 (2,381) 122,619
Contracted Food Services

Title ITI-C-2 Delivered Meals

Source of Funds

30-3904-0000-42100 95,000 117 95,117
Federal Funds

Use of Funds
30-3904-0000-62105 82,000 117 82,117
Contracted Food Services




AMENDING THE 2010 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET FOR
TITLES III-B, I1I C-1, ITI-C-2, III-D, III-E AND STATE SENIOR

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Page 2

50 Title ITI-D Preventive Health
51 Source of Funds

52 30-3908-0000-42100

53 Federal Aid

54

55 Use of Funds

56 30-3908-0000-62625

57 OQutreach

58

59 Title ITI-E Family Caregiver Support
60 Source of Funds

61 30-3915-0000-42100

62 Federal Aid

63

64 Use of Funds

65 30-3915-0000-64615

66 Client Related Costs

Respectfully submitted,

Education, Veterans & Aging Services

Larry Wiedenfeld, Chair

Terry Thomas, Vice Chair

Wayne Gustina

Jane Thompson

Marvin Wopat

LEGAL NOTE:

8,282 41 8,241
6,782 (41) 6,741
61,117 (316) 60,801
17,757 (316) 17,441

Finance Committee Endorsement

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends the Council on
Aging's budget to actual grant awards.
No County matching funds are required
for these grants.

Finance Director

As an amendment to the adopted 2010

County Budget, this Resolution requires

a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of

the) County Board pursuant, to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

Wi/d. Stats.
4 )4’ )(/ : ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

ffrey/S. Kuglitsch Recommended.

orporation Counsel —
< T
Craiéigggggbn
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council on Aging budget is funded primarily with federal Older Americans Act and state
revenues. During the budget preparation process, the amount of funding is estimated. Actual
amounts are not available until after the federal budget is passed and the State Bureau of Aging
and Disability Resources determines final allocations for counties.

This budget amendment decreases the amount of funding through Title III-B (Supportive
Services), Title [TII-C-1 (Congregate Meal Program), Title III-D (Preventive Health) and Title I1I-
E (Family Caregiver Support Program) of the Older Americans Act. It also decreases the
amount of state aid received through the State Senior Community Services Program. A small
increase was received for Title III-C-2 (Home Delivered Meal Program).

No county funds are required.



NAME: Rock County Council on Aging

DATE: January 7,2010

EXHIBIT 1

AWARD FOR PLAN YEAR 2010

1. Title HI-B Supportive Services
2. Title III-B Carryover
Total Title II-B
3. Title III-C-1Congregate Nutrition
4, Title III-C-2 Home Delivered Nutrition
5. Title III-D Preventive Health
6. Title III-D Carryover
Total Title III.D
7. Title III-E Nat'] Family Caregiver Support
8. Title ITL-E Carryover
Total Title HI-E
9, State Senior Community Services
10, State Benefit Specialist
11, Alzheimer's Family & Caregiver Support
12, Not used
13, Not used

14. Not used

TOTAL AMOUNT OF AWARD/
REQUIRED MATCH

STARTING 1-1-10 ENDING 12-31-10

Preliminary
CFDA/State Number
(Please confirm
number and % at Current Contract Amended Minimum
CARS website at Contract Change Contract Matching
year end) Amount Amount Amount Requirement
$123,250 $123,250
93.044 $123,250 $- $123,250 $13,694
93.045/435-560350 $274,477 $274,477 $30,497
93.045/435-560360 _ $95,117 $9s5,117 $10,569
$8,241 $8,241
93,043 $8,241 3- $8,241 $916
$60,801 $60,801
93.052 $60,801 $- $60,801 $20,267
435560330 $11,044 $11,044 " $1,227
435.560320 $33,438 $33,438 $3,715
435.560381
$606,368 $- $606,368 $80,886

14




OO W —

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ruth Ann Montgomery Ruth Ann Montgomery

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Arrowhead Library System February 1, 2010
Board DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

TITLE

ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD
LIBRARIES ASSIST JOB SEEKERS GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Library System (ALS) has been notified by the State of Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction of the approval of the Arrowhead Assist Job Seekers grant; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board has accepted the grant for a total of $20,000; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board will not be seeking additional funding from Rock County for the
implementation of this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled on this day of , 2010 amends the Arrowhead Library system’s 2010 budget
as follows:

Account Number/ Budget at Increase Amended
Description 01/01/10 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds:

51-5274-0000-42100/ -0- $20,000 $20,000
Federal Aid

Use of Funds:

51-5274-0000-61100/ -0- $8,095 $8,095
Regular wages

51-5274-0000-61400 -0- $103 $105
FICA

51-5274-0000-61510 -0- $200 $200
Retirement

51-5274-0000-62119 -0- $2,000 $2,000

Other contracted Services

51-5274-0000-64303 -0- $2,600 $2,600
Extension materials

52-5274-0000-67199 -0- $7,000 $7,000
Misc. equipment




ARROWHEAD LIBRARIES ASSIST JOB SEEKERS GRANT & AMENDING THE

2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET
Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BOARD

ﬁw\@w/
(d -

J ohp Berg, Preside
W / %Jé o5

Rithard Bostwfsvk,)f{ce President Walter Shannon

Cme /QO“— s M
Jo# Carrillo Jdde Thompson
Karla Nitz 8}

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $20,000 in Federal Aid for the Arrowhead
Library System’s Arrowhead Libraries Assist Job Seekers Project. No County matching funds are
required to accept this grant.

frey &S 1th”
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:
The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. Asan

amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.09(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

ey o Keyeick

uglitsch
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

A=

Craig Knutson
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Arrowhead Library System will assist those in Rock County who are seeking
employment by providing job skills computer classes, resume workshops,
programs about starting your own business and materials in a variety of formats
that will assist job seekers. A designated computer with software for job seekers
will be purchased and available at each of the public libraries in Rock County in
the communities of Janesville, Beloit, Clinton, Edgerton, Milton, Evansville and
Orfordville. Working with agencies that are providing assistance to job seekers,
including the Rock county Workforce Development staff, Community Action, and
the nonprofit Wisconsin Women’s Business Initiative Corporation, Arrowhead will
provide continuing education for staff at the libraries. The service agencies and
the library staff have requested programs on stress reduction, poverty simulation,
dealing with customers who are stressed because of job losses and reduced
incomes; and computer training for assisting job seekers.




o S =
AU RWNR OOV RWN—

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ruth Ann Montgomery Ruth Ann Montgomery

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Arrowhead Library System
Board

February 1, 2010
DATE DRAFTED

SUBMITTED BY

TITLE

ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD
DIGITIZATION OF ROCK COUNTY RESOURCES GRANT & AMENDING
THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Library System (ALS) has been notified by the State of Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction of the approval of the Arrowhead Digitization of Rock County
Resources grant; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board has accepted the grant for a total of $4,000; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board will not be seeking additional funding from Rock County for the
implementation of this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled on this day of , 2010 amends the Arrowhead Library system’s 2010 budget
as follows:

Account Number/ Budget at Increase Amended

Description 01/01/10 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds:

51-5280-0000-42100/ -0- $4,000 $4,000

Federal Aid

Use of Funds:

51-5280-0000-62119/ -0- $4,000 $4,000

Contracted Services
Respectfully submitted,

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BOARD

(h)/Bexg P1e51dent%¢
Wye O

Richard Bostwidk, Vice President Walter Shannon
(o Mo — o
Joge Carrillo Jéde Thompson

/L//,/%/f yd
Karla Nitz 3




ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD DIGITIZATION OF
ROCK COUNTY RESOURCES GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY
SYSTEM BUDGET

Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $4,000 in Federal Aid for the Arrowhead
Library System’s Digitization of Rock County Resources. No County matching funds are required to
accept this grant.

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. As an
amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
mefthbership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.09(5)(a), Wis, Stats.

frey S\Kuglitsch

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

(2

County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Arrowhead Digitization of Rock county History Resources will provide electronic access to
materials that are today only available in print format and to people who can go to the Milton
Historical society, Edgerton Public library and the Eager Free Public library. Each of these
locations provides unique collections of records osf the Milton House, a hotel that also served
in the Underground Railroad; the Edgerton Public Library with unique resources documenting
the history of Edgerton; and a continuation of a digitization project started in 2009 with
materials from the history room of the Eager Free Public Library in Evansville. Each of these
communities has a rich history of agriculture, industry, commerce and education. The project
is endorsed by the boards of the Eager Free Public Library, the Edgerton Public Library and
the Milton Historical Society. The administrator of the grant administered the digitization

project completed in 2009.

The Edgerton Public Library, the Milton Historical Society, and the Eager Free Public Library in
Evansville have unique collections that document the histories of the three communities. This
digitization project will barely touch the surface of materials created before 1923 that could be
digitized to make the historical photographs, local histories, hotel registers, school annuals, city
directories, and other historical documentation available on the Internet.




— = = =
W= OOV~ W=

14

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ruth Ann Montgomery Ruth Ann Montgomery

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Arrowhead Library System February 1, 2010
Board DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

TITLE

ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD
LIBRARIES BECOME MORE ACCESSIBLE GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Amowhead Library System (ALS) has been notified by the State of Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction of the approval of the Arrowhead Libraries Become More Accessible
grant; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board has accepted the grant for a total of $7,500; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board will not be seeking additional funding from Rock County for the
implementation of this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled on this day of , 2010 amends the Arrowhead Library system’s 2010 budget
as follows:

Account Number/ Budget at Increase Amended

Description 01/01/10 (Decrease) Budget

Sousce of Funds:

51-5290-0000-42100/ -0- $7,500 $7,500

Federal Aid

Use of Funds:

51-5290-0000-67199/ -0- $7,500 $7,500

Misec. Equipment
Respectfully submitted,

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BOARD
M H 1o o |
Joﬁ g, glesident 3 é Zf;

Richard Bostwicl&@igé President Walter Shannon

QM_ T ——— aenl ,
J&se Carrillo I ﬁ Thompson ’

) /ﬁg/

Karle/Nitz




ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSSTEM’S, ARROWHEAD LIBRARIES BECOME
ACCESSIBLE GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $7,500 in Federal Aid for the Arrowhead
Libiary System’s Arrowhead Libraries Become More Accessible Project. No County matching funds
are required to accept this grant,

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. Asan
amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
embership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.09(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

A Lo

effrey-8. Kuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craig K1iutson
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Arrowhead Library System will make the member libraries more accessible by improving
the computer workstations at the member libraries with a variety of accessories for those with
low vision, mobility, and other disabilities such as arthritis and muscular disease that prevent
them from using the standard computer equipment.




OO IR N~

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ruth Ann Montgomery Ruth Ann Montgomery

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Arrowhead Library System
Board

February 1, 2010
DATE DRAFTED

SUBMITTED BY

TITLE

ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD
LIBRARIES COMPUTER TRAINING FOR STAFF AND THE PUBLIC GRANT
& AMENDING THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Library System (ALS) has been notified by the State of Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction of the approval of the Arrowhead Computer Training for Staff and the
Public grant; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board has accepted the grant for a total of $9,600; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board will not be seeking additional funding from Rock County for the
implementation of this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled on this day of , 2010 amends the Arrowhead Library system’s 2010 budget
as follows:

Account Number/ Budget at Increase Amended
Description 01/01/10 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds:

51-5240-0000-42100/ -0- $9,600 $9,600
Federal Aid

Use of Funds:

51-5240-0000-61100/ -0- $8,277 $8,277
Regular wages

51-5240-0000-61400 -0- $600 $600
FICA

51-5240-0000-61510 -0- $723 $723
Retirement

Respectfully submitted,

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BOARD

ex g, President

i %

Richard Bostw@ce Pre31dent Walter Shannon
J ;e Carrillo T :ﬁe Thompson 7

KaldNitz /




ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S ARROWHEAD LIBRARIES
COMPUTER TRAINING FOR STAFF AND THE PUBLIC GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $9,600 in Federal Aid for the Arrowhead
Library System’s Computer Training for Staff and the Public. No County matching funds are required
to accept this grant.

inance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. As an
amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.09(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

ffiey-8. Kuglitsch
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

=
Crai é';son
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Arrowhead Library System will provide computer training for staff and the
public at the seven member libraries in Rock County. The Arrowhead Library
system will hire a part-time computer trainer to conduct beginning and advanced
computer classes, primarily for adults, including senior citizens with a variety of
physical challenges, including hearing loss, mobility problems and vision loss.
The training for staff and the public is conducted in groups and for individuals
depending on the library setting in which the classes are conducted. Two
libraries have computer labs and the five small libraries have access to a
portable computer lab of four laptops that work with their wireless networks.




O~ NP W =

I e =l
OV WUNH W= O

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ruth Ann Montgomery Ruth Ann Montgomery

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Arrowhead Library System
Board

February 1, 2010
DATE DRAFTED

SUBMITTED BY

TITLE

ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM’S GoToWebinar SOFTWARE
GRANT & AMENDING THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM
BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Library System (ALS) has been notified by the State of Wisconsin
Department of Public Instruction of the approval of the GoToWebinar Software grant; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board has accepted the grant for a total of $1,000; and,

WHEREAS, the ALS Board will not be seeking additional funding from Rock County for the
implementation of this giant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled on this day of , 2010 amends the Arrowhead Library system’s 2010 budget
as follows:

Account Number/ Budget at Increase Amended

Description 01/01/10 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds:

51-5170-0000-42100/ -0- $1,000 $1,000

Federal Aid

Use of Funds:

51-5170-0000-62119/ -0~ $1,000 $1,000

Other Contracted Services
Respectfully submitted,

ARROWHFEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BOARD

‘Walter Shannon

J o;e Carrillo J;-ﬁﬁ’l"hompson j

Karfa Nitz O




ACCEPTING ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSSTEM'’S, GoToWebinar SOFTWARE GRANT &
AMENDING THE 2010 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM BUDGET

Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $1,000 in Federal Aid for the Arrowhead
Library System’s GoToWebinar Software Project. No County matching funds are required to accept
this grant.

p———

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. As an
amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire
mefnbetship of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.09(5)(a), Wis. Stats,

. Lz

firey uglitsch
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craigiéﬁ?tson

County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Arrowhead Library System will purchase a one-year license for GoToWebinar software.
This will enable all library systems to demonstrate use of the same webinar software across
the state for meetings and workshops.




CO -~ N U B W N

B B R B B B ko e e e e e b e e
NP LN~ OWYW-1O ULk WN—~OW

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3, 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Program Integrity Funding

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives $25,500 in Program Integrity funding; and,

WHEREAS, Program Integrity funding supports efforts by the department to ensure that recipients of
Income Maintenance funds do not misrepresent material facts in their application for such benefits; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates claiming up to an additional $25,652 in eligible Program
Integrity costs, which will be matched by the state at the rate of $.50 on the dollar; and,

WHEREAS, of the additional $25,652 in claimed expenditures, only one-half, or $12,826 will remain in
Program 3606, with the balance being closed out to Cost Center 3604 for claiming against the
State/County 50/50 Addendum,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010, to accept $12,826 in additional Program Integrity funding, and
amend the 2009 Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3606-0000-42100/ $25,500 $12,826 $38,326

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3606-0000-68201/ 25,500 12,826 38,326

Allocated ESS

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

B Ko Sll (o pibescte - S

Brain Knudson, Chair Sally%‘l Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

AL Dl

efty Th William Grahn
kd% QM/ Absent

“Phillip Owehs / Susan %;stelson

Minnie Murry

Absent

Marvin Wopat

(siret Biho)




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Program Integrity Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
. Stats.

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

————

Craﬂé;Knutson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Program Integrity
Funding

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept additional Program Integrity
funding in the amount of $12,826, which will be earned from the state Department of Health

Services.

Program Integrity represents the investigation and analysis of recipient claims for Income
Maintenance (FoodShare, Child Care, etc.) benefits to ensure that the government is not being
defrauded by claimants.

The Department anticipates claiming an additional $25,652 in total costs against the Program
Integrity funding source. This will result in $12,826 in additional revenues, as amounts claimed
over our yearly PI allocation of $25,500 are reimbursed at 50 Cents on the dollar.

There is no local matching requirement to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration..




o0~ N B W N —

P S O S S
—_ OO AU D WD - OO

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3. 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Intervention
Program (CIP) Funding

WHEREAS, the Department received $1,455 in additional CIP funds from the State of Wisconsin
Department of Corzections; and,

WHEREAS, CIP funds support intensive case management services to seriously delinquent youthful
offenders in Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, the increase in funding available requires an equal increase in expenditures for the program,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of _ 52010, to accept $1,455 in additional CIP funding, and amend the 2009
Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3656-0000-42100/ 122,080 1,455 123,535

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3656-0000-68205/ 122,080 1,455 123,535

Juvenile Justice Allocation

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

bvac. Koudsar Ay Adre >

Brain Knudson, Chair Sally @f Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

TereyThopya William Grahn

Phillip Owehs ~ .~ 4/ Susan Masterson
%A/ 2o ,/2&/ £ 2 )

Mfanie Murry U {lefniiter Bisho{—)
Aosent

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Intervention
Program (CIP) Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations. No additional County matching funds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolutilon requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
Wi Stats.

fifelas . Kuglitsch

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Intervention
Program (CIP) Funding

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept additional Community
Intervention Program funding in the amount of $1,455, which has been awarded to the
Department by the state Department of Corrections (DOC).

The Community Intervention Program provides intensive case management services to seriously
delinquent youth in Rock County. With the increase in grant funds comes a matching increase in
the program’s expenditure budget.

There is no local matching requirement to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




0~ N L LN —

W W DD R R B B BRI DD DD DD D) e b hd ek bt e e e et
—_ O W Ooe NI U R WD = OV R LN — O W0

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

February 3, 2010
DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Independent Living Program
LP) Fundin

WHEREAS, the Department received an additional $7,254 in grant funds from the state Department of
Children and Families (DCF) for the purpose of providing ILP services for Rock County youth; and,

WHEREAS, such funding shall be used to provide service to youth who are transitioning out of the foster
care system as they are becoming adults; and,

WHEREAS, such services relate to enabling these youth to live independently in the community; and,

WHEREAS, the net change in funding will require a corresponding increase in the expenditure budget for
ILP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this _ dayof , 2010, to accept $7,254 in additional Independent Living Program funding,
and amend the 2009 Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3636-0000-42100/ $21,674 $7,254 $28,928

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3636-0000-64604/ 2,631 3,089 5,720

Program Expense

36-3636-0000-68365/ (5,419) (1,826) (7,245)

CFIF Allocation

36-3636-0000-68204/ 24,462 (18,019) 6,443

Allocated CPS

36-3636-0000-68205/ -0- 15,770 15,770

Allocated JIS

36-3636-0000-68221/ . -0- 8,240 8,240

Allocated MH/AODA

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

Bran Knudoon AM e AR Sl

Brain Knudson, Chair Sallyd@;n Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair
Sy A7 e

Ter William Grahn

Phillip Owehs ‘% Susan Masterson

Minnje Murry / (Jettifer Bi@

Doz

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Independent Living Program
(ILP) Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations. No additional County matching funds are required.

effrey A. Smith
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

. Stats, KM
S. Kuglitsch

rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

r

Craig RKputson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Independent Living
Program (ILP) Funding

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept $7,254 in additional ILP
funding from the state’s Department of Children and Families (DCF).

Independent Living Program funds are used to serve Rock County youth who are aging out of
the foster care system. These youth are taught the fundamentals of living independently, such as

paying bills, shopping, utilizing transportation infrastructure, etc. to ensure their success in the
community,

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




O =1 N B DN —

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO,

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

February 3, 2010
DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD)
Funding

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives funding fiom the state’s Department of Health Services to
administer the Nursing Home Diversion (NHD) program; and,

WHEREAS, the NHD program provides funding to divert eligible Rock County residents from being
placed in a nursing home by providing “wrap-around” services such as supportive home care that enables
these residents to live in a less-institutional, more home-like environment; and,

WHEREAS, it is widely held that a home-like setting provides a higher quality of life than the
institutional setting of a nursing home; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates additional NHD funding of $95,403 from the Department of
Health Services to offset projected expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this dayof _ , 2010 to accept $95,403 in NHD funds, and amend the 2009 Human

Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3681-0000-42100/ 123,199 95,403 218,602

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3681-0000-64604/ 81,349 85,506 166,855

Program Expense

36-3681-0000-68206/ 41,850 9,897 51,747

Allocated LTS

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

Brsss Kosdoon /Z//wa A,

Bram Knudson, Chalr Sallyf#an Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

Adnt ot

Te yT% (Q William Grahn
&(d r/ Absent

Phillip Owens . Susan Masterson
o )

Mirimie Murry / {@ﬁ‘é} Bish@
Bose et

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Nursing Home Diversion (NHD)
Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations, No additional County matching funds are required.

effrey A. Smith
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
voe of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
Wid. Stats.

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Cr tson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Nursing Home Diversion
(NHD) Program Funds.

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept $95,403 in additional NHD
funds to cover an anticipated deficit in the program of the same amount. Deficit spending is the
direct result of increased NHD “slots”, which are fully funded by the state of Wisconsin through
the Medicaid Waiver program.

NHD funds are utilized to ensure that eligible Rock County clients are able to remain in a home-
like community based setting versus the institutional setting of a nursing home. These funds pay
for Supportive Home Care services, along with the Service (not room or board) portion of the
client’ s adult family home or community based residential facility where they reside. These
funds differ from other Waiver funds administered by the Department in that they seek to
actively “divert” Rock County citizens from entering a nursing home.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




00~ OV L B W N

(IR R B S S I S LS S R S I SR e rd i e ey
— O VW -JIAWUNAWND— OOV WUh WN— OO

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Human Services Board February 3, 2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Utilize Community Options Program (COP) Risk
Reserves Funds to Cover an Anticipated COP Deficit

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives funding from the state’s Department of Health Services to
administer the Community Options Program (COP); and,

WHEREAS, the COP program provides funding for case management, supportive home care, and
Community Based Residential Facility (CBRF) services to Rock County clients who are awaiting
Medicaid Waiver program funding; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates 2009 expenditures to exceed the 2009 COP budget by $133,512;
and,

WHEREAS, the Department maintains a COP Risk Reserve comptised of approved state dollars to be
used in the eventuality of a budget shortfall, such funds being sufficient to cover the anticipated deficit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010 to allow $133,512 in COP Risk Reserve funds to be used to offset
the anticipated deficit in the COP program, and amend the 2009 Human Services Department Budget as
follows: '

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3668-0000-47020/ -0- 133,512 133,512

COP Risk Reserve Applied

Use of Funds

36-3668-0000-64604/ 976,031 140,162 1,116,193

Program Expense

36-3668-0000-68206/ 161,782 1,788 163,570

Allocated LTS

36-3668-0000-68209/ 21,596 (8,438) 13,158

Allocated CSP
Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

M}Qm/éom/ ) e ha® v
Brain Knudson, Chair Sally J¢gh Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair
1y William Grahn
Abseint
Susan Masterson

- //
7 HQQ";
% Bis&v

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Utilize Community Options Program (COP) Risk
Reserves Funds to Cover an Anticipated COP Deficit
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations. No additional County matching funds are required.

Flnance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vo e of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

Wi stats. /éf

frey Kuglitsc
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Reco e

Craiy tson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Allow Community Options Program (COP)
Risk Reserve Monies to be Utilized to Cover Anticipated COP Program Deficit.

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to transfer in $133,512 in COP risk
reserve funds to cover an anticipated deficit in the program of the same amount. Deficit
spending in the COP program occurred in 2009 due to the addition of several high-cost Rock
County clients into the funding mix for the program.

The COP risk reserve exists for just such purposes. The projected balance of the risk reserve
after the transfer will be $42,000.

No additional County dollars are required to utilize these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




0~ AN R WN —

[N NS NS TG S NG T NG T U0 U
N WN —= DOV NIEWDN— O

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3, 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Integration
Program (CIP-II) Funding

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives funding from the state’s Department of Health Services to
administer the Community Integration Program (CIP-II); and,

WHEREAS, the CIP-II program provides funding to enable Rock County residents to reside ina
community home-like setting as opposed to a nursing home setting; and,

WHEREAS, it is widely held that a home-like setting provides a higher quality of life than the
institutional setting of a nursing home; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates additional CIP-II funding of $54,544 from the Department of
Health Service to offset projected expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this dayof , 2010, to accept $54,544 in CIP-II funds, and amend the 2009 Human
Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3678-0000-42100/ 4,840,079 54,544 4,894,623

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3678-0000-64604/ 3,398,123 54,544 3,452,667

Program Expense

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

brvias. Knwdoo JA%M ol

Brain Knudson, Chair Sally J§fin Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

PA
o 7
P a ,7:/4/// [l &//k
Terty Tho: @/ William Grahn
\ 7 h! Abent
Phillip Owenf / - Susan Masterson
< /

Mif;Zie Murry J% /Jérﬁifér‘BishoU
Aot

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Integration
Program (CIP-II) Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriationg.-No additional County matching funds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
Wip. Stats.

»ﬂg/f Kopi

S. Kuglitsch
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.
Ao

Craig Knutson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Integration
Program (CIP-1I) Funding

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept $54,544 in additional CIP-II
funds to cover an anticipated deficit in the program of the same amount. Deficit spending is the
direct result of increased CIP-II “slots”, which are fully funded by the state of Wisconsin through

the Medicaid Waiver program.

CIP-IT funds are utilized to ensure that eligible Rock County clients are able to remain in a
home-like community based setting versus the institutional setting of a nursing home. These
funds pay for Supportive Home Care services, along with the Service (not room or board)
portion of the client’ s adult family home or community based residential facility where they

reside.
No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




—
SO WOV~ RWN—

WA R R N R NN R B e e e
SCRVARAGRERORN =S D®ARN R D~

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3, 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Relocation
Initiative (CRI) Program Fundin

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives funding from the state’s Department of Health Services to
administer the Community Relocation Initiative (CRI); and,

WHEREAS, the CRI program provides funding for the relocation of Rock County residents from the
nursing home setting into a community setting; and,

WHEREAS, it is widely held that a home-like setting provides a higher quality of life than the
institutional setting of a nursing home; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates 2009 CRI expenditures to exceed the 2009 CRI budget by
$205,076 due to the increased number of CRI slots assigned by the state; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates additional CRI funding of $205,076 from the Department of
Health Service to offset projected expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this _ dayof , 2010, to accept $205,076 in CRI funds to be used to offset the anticipated
deficit in the CRI program, and amend the 2009 Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3675-0000-42100/ 351,358 205,076 556,434

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3675-0000-64604/ 268,989 169,627 438,616

Program Expense

36-3675-0000-68206/ 82,369 35,449 117,818

Allocated LTS

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

Bras. Kowrdoo a5l e

Brain Knudson, Chair ‘ Sally/Js : Weaver—Landez)s, Vice Chair

’ Wilh{m%hfz /@/L
ﬂ@j/ Qbsm%

Mihnie Murry i y
Aot

Marvin Wopat

D

2L,




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Relocation
Initiative (CRI) Program Funding
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations, additional County matching funds are required.

(effr ey A Smith

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65,90(5)(a),

Wifg. Stats.

J(j' %%/ ~

fr S. Ruglitfsch
rpordtion Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE. NOTE:

Recommended

Crai son

County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Additional Community Relocation
Initiative (CRI) Program Funding

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept $205,076 in additional CRI
funds to cover an anticipat ed deficit in the program of the same amount. Deficit spending is the
direct result of increased CRI “slots”, which are fully funded by the state of Wisconsin through

the Medicaid Waiver program.

CRI funds are utilized to transition Rock County clients from the institutional setting of a nursing
home into the more home-like setting of Adult Family Homes and small Community Based

Residential Facilities.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




O~ R W) —

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO

RESOLUIION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY

DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board

February 3, 2010
SUBMITTED BY

DATE DRAFTED

IITLE

TO MODIFY THE 2009 HUMAN SERVICES BUDGET TO ACCEPT AODA YOUTH ASSESSMENT
AND TREATMENT FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the Department received $20,622 in grant funds fiom the state Office of Justice Assistance (OJA)

for the purpose of providing AODA assessment and treatment for Rock County youth; and,
WHEREAS, such funding shall be passed through to the Rosecrance organization, a Rockford, IL based not-for-
profit entity which specializes in the assessment and treatment of AODA issues in youth; and,
WHEREAS, such funding shall be used to provide comprehensive AODA assessment and treatment for Rock
County youth between the ages of 10 and 17, both male and female, who are on probation and suffering from
AODA issues,
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors this day of
, 2010, to accept $20,622 in AODA Youth Assessment and Treatment funding, and amend the
2009 Human Services Department Budget as follows:
ANNUAL
BUDGET INCREASE AMENDED
ACCOUNT/DESCRIPTION AS OF 12/31/09 (DECREASE) BUDGET
Revenues:
AODA Youth Assessment & Treatment
36-3657-0000-42100 3 0 $ 20,622 $ 20,622
Federal Aid
Expenditures:
AODA Youth Assessment & Treatment
36-3657-0000-62119 $ 0 $ 17,862 $ 17,862
Other Contracted Services
36-3657-0000-62176 $ 0 $ 2,480 $ 2,480
Laboratory
36-3657-0000-62503 $ 0 3 210 $ 210
Interpreter Fees
36-3657-0000-64604 $ 0 $ 70 $ 70

Program Expense




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept AODA Youth Assessment and Treatment Funding.
Page 2

Respectfully Submitted,

Human Services Board

Bran frdsne N oihici, o

Brian Knudson, Chair Sa]ly] Weaver-Landers, Vice ~ Chair
Y
Wllllam Grahn

Nbsent

Susan éastexson

Uzﬂnifex Bishop U

Marvin Wopat

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE;

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropnatlons No additional County matching funds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
votie of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to accept state Office of Justice
Assistance AODA Youth Assessment and Treatment fanding.

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept $20,622 in funding
from the state’s Office of Justice Assistance to provide AODA Youth Assessment and
Treatment to Rock County youth in the Juvenile Probation system.

The Department contracts with Rosecrance Treatment Centers, a not-for-profit entity
headquartered in Rockford, IL to provide the services, which consist of AODA
assessments and group treatment for Rock County youth, male and female, between the
ages of 10 and 17 who are on probation. Treatment groups last up to 8 weeks, with slots
for up to 8 youth per group.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




AU TR B R Y A

L I T N o e =
B WD O W m N aU R W N o

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Michael Jones
DRAFTED BY

Charmian Klyve
INITIATED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

Febiunary 3,2010
DATE DRAFTED

TITLE

TO MODIFY THE 2009 HUMAN SERVICES BUDGET TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL
FUNDING FOR THE WISCONSIN HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WHEAP)

WHEREAS, the Department annually receives funding from the State’s Wisconsin Home Energy
Assistance Program (WHEARP) to assist low income Rock County residents with their utility costs; and,

WHEREAS, the term of such funding is annually from October 1% through September 30™; and,

WHEREAS, the Department received an increase of $58,652 in WHEAP Crisis Services Funds in 2009;
and,

WHEREAS, the Department received $24,619 in new WHEAP Weatherization Funding meant to assist
eligible Rock County residents to properly weatherize their homes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010 does hereby accept $83,271 in additional WHEAP
funding and amends the 2009 Human Services Department budget as follows:

BUDGET AS OF INCREASE AMENDED

A/C DESCRIPTION 12/31/09 (DECREASE) BUDGET
Source of Funds:

36-3614-0000-42100/

Federal Aid 310,492 83,271 393,763
Use of Funds

36-3614-0000-62119 310,492 83,271 393,763
Other Contracted Services

Respectfully submitted,

HUMAN SERVICES BOARD _— 7%-”«//

Brian Knudson, Chair Ten'y Thon;és

S e e S Bocent

“Sall ly J#n Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair Marvin Wopat

Absent
Génnifer Bxs Susan Masterson
4
nnie Murry //

%2/

Phillip Owehs oy

Ve




TO MODIFY THE 2009 HUMAN SERVICES BUDGET TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL
FUNDING FOR THE WISCONSIN HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WHEAP)
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations. No additional County matching funds are required.

ffrey A Smith

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
. Stats.

I Kok
/[ S. ‘Kug% sch

Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

N ==

Craifg tson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to accept additional state Wisconsin Home
Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) funding.

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept additional funding
provided through the state’s Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP).
WHEAP funds are passed through the Human Services Department to Energy Services,
Inc., a contracted entity that enrolls eligible Rock County residents for assistance in

paying their energy bills.

During the course of calendar year 2009, the Department’s WHEAP allocation was
increased twice. The first increase added $58,652 in Crisis Services funding, which is
earmarked for costs associated with administering the application process, and connecting
eligible clients with assistance when they are experiencing an energy emergency (e.g.
utility disconnection mid-winter). The second increase, in the amount of $24,619,
introduced a new funding stream, WHEAP Weatherization Services, whose aim is to help
eligible Rock County residents weatherize their homes.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



00~ O\ i W N

B DD B DN B DD DD m e mm e gt e e e et
AU W = OWEe IO WD~ O \W

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3, 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Children’s Long Term
Support (CLTS) Medicaid Waiver Program

WHEREAS, the Department received Children’s Long Term Support funding in the form of seven (7)
Regular slots, two (2) Crisis slots, and one (1) Local Match slot; and,

WHEREAS, the Department utilizes such funds to provide case management and purchases services for
Rock County children diagnosed with Physical Disabilities and Serious Emotional Disabilities; and,

WHEREAS, CLTS Waiver “slots” represent ongoing funding for case management and purchased
services for as long as the child in eligible for such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010, to accept $94,758 in CLTS funding, and amend the 2009 Human
Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

36-3691-0000-42100/ 0- 94,758 94,758

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3691-0000-64604/ -0- 77,112 77,112

Program Expense

36-3691-0000-68204/ -0- 11,764 11,764

Allocated CPS

36-3691-0000-68208/ -0- 5,882 5,882

Allocated MH/AODA

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

Brain Knudson, Chair Sally J eaver-Landers, Vice Chair

Terfy Thomds  ~ William Grahn
% / Alsent

Phillip Owkns %/ Susan Masterson
</
% e 2V /%A/ ©

“Mianie Murry

Albsent

Marvin Wopat




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Children’s Long Term
Support (CLTS) Medicaid Waiver Program
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations, No additional County matching funds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, thils Resolution requires a 2/3
voje of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

Wik, Stats. ,W
effr S. Ruglitsch

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommende%/

County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Children’s Long
Term Support (CLTS) Medicaid Waiver Program

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept Children’s Long Term
Support (CLTS) funding in the amount of $94,758, which has been awarded to the Department
by the state Department of Health Services (DHS).

The CLTS program serves children who are Physically Disabled (PD), Developmentally
Disabled (DD), or are Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED). The Department serves both the
PD and SED population, while money for the DD population flows through the County’s
Developmental Disabilities Board.

Children are provided with case management services by Departmental staff. The bulk of the
funding pays for purchased services though community-based organizations. These are
Medicaid Waiver funds, and therefore stay with the child for so long as they are eligible. Each
child that is funded represents a Waiver “slot”, Waiver slots come in three types: Regular,
Crisis, and Local Match. Each type of slot carries a different fixed monthly allotment to cover
the cost of services provided.

No additional County funds are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




0 ~1 N AW N =

T e e
NN bW~ OO

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO,

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Charmian Klyve

INITIATED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

Michael Jones

DRAFTED BY

February 3, 2010

DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Screening, Brief

Intervention, and Referral to Treatment Initiative (SBIRT)

WHEREAS, the Department received $12,000 in allocated funds from the State of Wisconsin Screening,
Brief Intervention and Referral to Treatment program for the purpose of providing AODA services to

Rock County residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of

Account/Description
Source of Funds
36-3693-0000-42100/
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

36-3693-0000-62119/
Other Contiacted Services

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

Brar Knisdoo

, 2010, to accept $12,000 in SBIRT funding, and amend the 2009 Human
Services Department Budget as follows:

Budget at Increase Amended

12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget
-0- 12,000 12,000
-0- 12,000 12,000

Y

Brain Knudson, Chair

/)44_’

Sally I#4n Weaver-Landers, Vice Chalr

P A

William Grahn

A bsent

Phillip Oweﬂs Wﬂ/
%/Ar’// 7

Susan Masterson

hnie Muiry

10( bsert

' -
nmifer Bish@ J

Marvin Wopat

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair




To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Screening, Brief
Intervention, and Referral to Treatment Initiative (SBIRT)
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations, No additional County matching funds are required.

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vope of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Re%endedz

Crai, tson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Accept Funding for the Screening, Brief
Intervention, and Referral to Treatment Initiative (SBIRT)

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to accept Screening, Brief Intervention
and Referral to Treatment (SBIRT) funding in the amount of $12,000, which has been awarded
to the Department by the state Department of Health Services (DHS).

The SBIRT program originally sought to compensate primary care physicians for referring
clients with Alcohol and Other Drug Addiction (AODA) issues to community-based treatment.
However, in the last 1 % years, the state has made some of these funds available for actual
treatment. The Human Services Department is able to access these funds to refer a limited
number of our clients to AODA treatment providers in the community.

There is no local matching requirement to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.




00~ O\ B D)

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Charmian Klyve Michael Jones
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board February 3, 2010

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

To Modify the 2010 Human Services Budget to Carry Over 2009 Budget Appropriations to 2010

WHEREAS, Information Technology assets which were transferred from the 2010 Human Services
budget to be purchased with 2009 funds remained un-purchased yet obligated; and,

WHEREAS, these un-purchased capital items represent significant productive assets whose purchase is
highly necessary for the continued efficient operation of several key Department areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010, to carry over $70,955 in 2009 capital funds, and amend the 2010
Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description Budget at Increase Amended
1/1/2010 (Decrease) Budget

Source of Funds

Records and Quality Management

36-3603-0000-47013/ -0- 4,700 4,700
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carryover

Children and Family Incentive Funds

36-3645-0000-47013/ -0- 35,758 35,758
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carrryover

Juvenile Detention Center

36-3664-0000-47013/ -0- 1,369 1,369
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carrryover

Child Protective Services

36-3634-0000-47013/ -0- 1,400 1,400
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carrryover

Crisis Intervention

36-3689-0000-47013/ -0- 5,584 5,584
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Cartryover

Mental Health/ AODA

36-3690-0000-47013/ -0- 5,536 5,536

Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carrryover

Community Support Program

36-3706-0000-47013/ -0- 16,608 16,608
Supplemental Appropriation Prior Year Carrryover

Use of Funds

Records and Quality Management

36-3603-0000-67130/ -0- 4,700 4,700
Terminals & PCs

Children and Family Incentive Funds

36-3645-0000-67130/ -0- 35,758 35,758
Terminals & PCs

Juvenile Detention Center

36-3664-0000-67160/ -0- 1,369 1,369
HSD Equipment Under $5,000

Child Protective Services

36-3634-0000-67130/ -0- 1,400 1,400
Terminals & PCs

Crisis Intervention

36-3689-0000-67130/ -0- 5,584 5,584
Terminals & PCs




To Modify the 2010 Human Services Budget to Carry Over 2009 Budget Appropriations to 2010
Page 2

52 Mental Health/AODA

53 36-3690-0000-67130/ -0- 5,536 5,536
54  Terminals & PCs

55  Community Support Program

56  36-3706-0000-67130/ 1,400 16,608 18,008
57  Terminals & PCs

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

by Kyrdior Vot
Brain Knudson, Chait Sally J Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair
A A

William Grahn

Mosent

Ph1111p Owerﬁ / Susan Masterson
,4/ (Wt

Q bl;lg\//I;\rf\ff \ &Qﬁfer Bishﬁ)

Marvin Wopat

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE;

This resolution amends the Human Service 2010 budget for the carryover of 2009 budget appropriations
to fund 2010 capital acquisitions

Flnance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),
Wig. Stats.

Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommend&

Crajg Knytson
County¥ Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2010 Human Services Budget to Carry Over 2009 Budget Appropriations to
2010

This resolution amends the 2010 Human Services budget for the purpose of carrying over $70,955 in
2009 capital funds for items which the Department was not able to purchase during the normal course of
operations due either to time constraints and/or the need to coordinate with other County departments
such as General Services and Information Technologies.

Thank you for your consideration.




[CLEEN B N e

BB A R DR DWW LW W W W W W W WA RN D DD RN R D) e e e e e e e e e
AUV HWNFE, OOV ITOWNSWNEE, SOV~ WD OWYWRXIWU B WN=—=OW

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Charmian Klyve
INITIATED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Address 2010 Capital Needs With Current Year

End Funds

AGENDA NO.

Michael Jones

DRAFTED BY

February 3, 2010

DATE DRAFTED

WHEREAS, the Department has been directed to utilize projected savings in its 2009 Approved Budget
to address a portion of its 2010 capital purchases needs; and,

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates significant savings in its State Institutes budget line item due to

lower-than-budgeted census numbers for 2009,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2010, to address the 2010 capital needs of $89,092 with 2009 funds, and

amend the 2009 Human Services Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description

Source of Funds
36-3689-0000-62609/
State Institutes

Use of Funds

Records and Quality Management
36-3603-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Children and Family Incentive Funds
36-3645-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Crisis Intervention
36-3689-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Mental Health/ AODA
36-3690-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Community Support Program
36-3706-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Child Protective Services
36-3634-0000-67160/

HSD Equipment Under $5,000
36-3634-0000-67130/
Terminals & PCs

Juvenile Detention Center
36-3664-0000-67160/

HSD Equipment Under $5,000
Community Support Program
36-3706-0000-67160/

HSD Equipment Under $5,000
Long Term Support
36-3666-0000-67161/

HSD Equipment Over $5,000

Budget at Increase Amended
12/31/2009 (Decrease) Budget

2,550,000 (89,092) 2,460,908
2,800 4,700 7,500

-0- 35,758 35,758
4,800 8,221 13,021
10,598 5,536 16,134
1,400 16,608 18,008
2,202 2,200 4,402
20,940 1,400 22,340
1,614 4,369 5,983

-0- 4,800 4,800

-0- 5,500 5,500




To Modify the 2609 Human Services Budget to Address 2010 Capital Needs With Current Year
End Funds

Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board

2514410: kz‘*®thn~/ gzéa g y
Brain Knudson, Chair Sally Weaver—I;nZ:ilzihaip

iy Wil
i O

William Grahn
Phillip Owéns / Susan Masterson

Absent

%ﬁry%@/ (Honiter Bi@p_)f
Dl

Marvin Wopat

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends Human Services 2009 budget to match up 2009 expenditures to budget
appropriations. No additiong) County matching funds are required.

Finance Director

LEGAL, NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2009 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

. Staﬁzyi A(/

S. Kuglitisch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

County Administrator




Executive Summary

To Modify the 2009 Human Services Budget to Address 2010 Capital Needs With Current
Year End Funds

This resolution amends the 2009 Human Services budget to utilize 2009 funds to address 2010
capital purchases. The Department anticipates realizing significant savings in 2009 on its State
Institutes expenditure line due to lower-than-budgeted census numbers throughout 2009.

Thank you for your consideration.




